

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**CHICKASAW NATION operating
WINSTAR WORLD CASINO**

and

**Cases 17-CA-25031
17-CA-25121**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS LOCAL 886,
affiliated with THE INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS**

**THE CHICKASAW NATION'S BRIEF TO THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE NATION CONDUCTS GAMING IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY..... 5

 A. The Nation Conducts Gaming in the Exercise of Its Sovereign Authority, and in Accordance with the Nation’s Treaties, IGRA, the Oklahoma-Nation Compact and the Nation’s Gaming Laws.5

 1. The 1830 Treaty.5

 2. The 1855 and 1866 Treaties.....7

 3. IGRA, the Oklahoma-Chickasaw Gaming Compact, and the Nation’s gaming laws.8

 B. The Supreme Court, the Tenth Circuit, and Congress have All Recognized that Indian Gaming is an Exercise of the Right of Self-Government and a Governmental Function.9

 C. Counsel’s Reliance On Various Treaty Provisions To Support The Application Of The NLRA To The Nation Does Not Withstand Scrutiny.....13

II. THE NLRA DOES NOT APPLY TO THE CHICKASAW NATION’S EXERCISE OF SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY BECAUSE THE ACT LACKS ANY EXPRESS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION. 19

 A. Federal Regulatory Statutes Do Not Apply to Indian Tribes Exercising Their Sovereign Authority Absent Express Congressional Authorization.19

 1. Tenth Circuit law is controlling and protects tribal sovereign authority from statutory abrogation absent express congressional authorization.20

 2. The *Tuscarora* decision does not establish any different rule because Congress there expressly addressed Indian tribes, as the rule commands.24

 B. The Board’s San Manuel Decision Must be Overturned Because it is Contrary to Law and Unworkable.....26

 1. The *San Manuel* test is contrary to law.....27

2.	The <i>San Manuel</i> test should be abandoned because the commercial-governmental distinction on which it relies is unworkable.....	29
III.	THE BOARD DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE NATION BECAUSE THE NLRA DOES NOT APPLY TO INDIAN TRIBES.....	31
A.	A Clear Expression of Congressional Intent is Required to Apply the Act to Indian Tribes.	31
B.	Congress Did Not Clearly Intend the NLRA to Apply to Indian Tribes.	33
1.	The language and structure of the NLRA shows that sovereign entities, including Indian tribes, are not “employers” under the Act.....	33
2.	The legislative history of the NLRA confirms that sovereign entities were not intended to be “employers” under the Act.	35
3.	The Indian Reorganization Act and the Taft-Hartley Act confirm that the NLRA was not intended to apply to Indian tribes.....	37
IV.	APPLYING THE NLRA WOULD AS A PRACTICAL MATTER IMPAIR THE NATION’S TREATY RIGHTS OF SELF-GOVERNMENT AND POWER OF EXCLUSION.	41
A.	Application of the NLRA Would Abrogate the Nation’s Rights of Self-Government.....	41
1.	Applying the NLRA to the Nation would fracture the Nation’s government in violation of its Treaty rights.	41
2.	Applying the NLRA would also divest the Nation of its legislative and judicial authority.....	43
3.	Subjecting the Nation to the collective bargaining process would require that it bargain for the application of its own laws or face an unfair labor practice charge.....	44
4.	Securing the right to strike to the Nation’s employees would grant them the ultimate power to shut down tribal government.	46
B.	Applying the NLRA to the Nation Would Divest the Nation of its Power to Exclude and the Related Authority to Condition Entry Upon Nation Land in Compliance with the Nation’s Laws.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1 Op. Solic. Dep’t Int. Ind. Aff. 484 (D.O.I. Dec. 13, 1934).....	39
<i>Amersbach v. City of Cleveland</i> , 598 F.2d 1033 (6th Cir. 1979).....	30
<i>Atl. & Pac. R. Co. v. Mingus</i> , 165 U.S. 413 (1897).....	6, 7, 15
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo</i> , 335 U.S. 138 (1957)	32
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. McKeon</i> , 661 A.2d 312 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1995).....	33
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. County of Riverside</i> , 783 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	10, 11, 13, 44
<i>Chaparro-Febus v. Int’l Longshoremen Ass’n, Local 1575</i> , 983 F.2d 325 (1st Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	32
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. NLRA</i> , No. CIV-11-506-W (W.D. Okla. June 20, 2012).....	20
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. NLRA</i> , No. CIV-11-506-W (W.D. Okla. May 10, 2012).....	20
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 31 F.3d 964 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970)	6, 15, 32
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	40
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....	10, 27, 28
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prod. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 871 F.2d 937 (10th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883)	16, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	39
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)	<i>passim</i>

<i>First Nat'l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	44
<i>Fort Apache Timber Co.</i> , 226 N.L.R.B. 503 (1976).....	34
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Carey</i> , 552 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gold Cross Ambulance v. City of Kansas City</i> , 538 F. Supp. 956 (W.D. Mo. 1982).....	30
<i>Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	38
<i>Hughes Air Corp. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 644 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	31
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	21, 28
<i>Ithaca College v. NLRB</i> , 623 F.2d 224 (2d Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Tech. Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	29
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Hond.</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	32
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	23, 24
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	40
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	23
<i>Molinsa-Estrada v. P.R. Highway Auth.</i> , 680 F.2d 841 (1st Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	40
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	8, 12
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904)	8, 13, 47, 49
<i>Morris v. Watt</i> , 640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	38
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	9, 10

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	31-32, 35
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	5, 14, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	29
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	6
<i>Pigeon River Improv., Slide & Boom Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd.</i> , 291 U.S. 138 (1934).....	24
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845).....	6
<i>Reich v. Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Commission</i> , 4 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino</i> , 341 N.L.R.B. 1055 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	8, 21, 43, 44
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989) (ERISA).....	23
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	40
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	8
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	17, 18
<i>U.S. Department of Labor v. OSHRC</i> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>United States v. Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	4, 14, 23, 41
<i>United States v. E.C. Investments, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	39
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980).....	23, 25, 49
<i>United States v. Sohappy</i> , 770 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>United States v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	39

<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	47
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	23
<i>V.I. Port Auth. v. SIU de P.R.</i> , 354 F. Supp. 312 (D. V.I. 1973)	33
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	39
<i>Washington v. Washington State Comm. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	14
<i>Williams v. Eastside Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 669 F.2d 671 (11th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	44
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	16, 17, 18, 32
Constitutions and Statutes	
United States Constitution	15, 17
Chickasaw Constitution	2, 41, 43, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	21
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634	22
Chickasaw Nation and State of Oklahoma Gaming Compact (“Compact”).....	5, 8, 9, 48
Chickasaw Nation Public Gaming Act of 1994 (“Public Gaming Act”) CNC §§ 3-3101 to 3-3610.....	4, 8, 45, 48
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	<i>passim</i>
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 (IRA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 461-477	37, 38, 39
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (codified in sections of 29 U.S.C.) (the Taft-Hartley Act).....	39
Lacey Act, 16 U.S.C. § 3372	23
National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169.....	<i>passim</i>
Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678	22, 49
Oklahoma Enabling Act, Act of June 16, 1906, 34 Stat. 267	6
Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act of 1936 (OIWA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 501-509	38, 39

Organized Crime Control Act (OCCA), 18 U.S.C. § 195525

Treaties

1830 Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333..... *passim*

1835 Treaty of New Echota, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 47822

1835 Treaty of Washington, Mar. 14, 1835, 7 Stat. 481.....17

1837 Treaty of Doaksville, Jan. 17, 1837, 11 Stat. 5731, 5

1854 Treaty of Medicine Creek, Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 113223

1855 Treaty of Washington, Jun. 22, 1855, 11 Stat. 611..... *passim*

1866 Treaty of Washington, Apr. 28, 1866, 14 Stat. 769..... *passim*

1868 Treaty of Bosque Redondo, Jun. 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667.....49

1877 Agreement between the United States and the Sioux,
Act of Feb. 28, 1877, 19 Stat. 25416

Convention for the Protection, Preservation and Extension of the Sockeye Salmon
Fisheries in the Fraser River System, May 26, 1930, U.S.-Can, 8 U.S.T. 1058.....14

Regulations

1 Fed. Reg. 208 (Apr. 18, 1936)33

59 Fed. Reg. 18,167 (Apr. 15, 1994) 8

70 Fed. Reg. 6725 (Feb. 8, 2005) 9

29 C.F.R. § 102.7.....33

29 C.F.R. § 102.351

Legislative Materials

S. 2926, 73rd Cong. § 3(2) (original Senate print, March 1, 1934).....36

S. 1958, 74th Cong. § 2(2) (final print, July 5, 1935).....36

S. REP. NO. 73-1184 (1934)35, 36

S. REP. NO. 74-573 (1935)36

78 CONG. REC. 3443 (1934).....35

78 CONG. REC. 11,729 (1934).....	37
79 CONG. REC. 10,719 (1935).....	35
<i>National Labor Relations Act: Hearings on S. 2926 Before the S. Comm. on Ed. 36, 37 and Labor, 73rd Cong. 295 (1934).....</i>	<i>36, 37</i>
<i>Hearings on Labor Disputes Act: Hearings on H.R. 6288 Before the H. Comm. On Labor, 74th Cong. 179 (1935).....</i>	<i>37</i>
Letter from President Roosevelt to Senator Wheeler (Apr. 28, 1934).....	38
Letter from President Roosevelt to the President of the National Federation of Federal Employees (Aug. 16, 1937).....	46
